#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8060810

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN THOMAS AUDETTE	06/27/2023
JEFFREY BRIAN AUDETTE	06/19/2023
MICHELLE MARY RIDGE	06/28/2023
THERESA ANN ROBINSON	06/27/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	JEFFREY BRIAN AUDETTE
Street Address:	2300 BETHELVIEW RD
Internal Address:	SUITE 110-187
City:	CUMMING
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30040

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17450341

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 855-818-3663

**Email:** patents@dbllawyers.com

Correspondent Name: DUNLAP BENNETT & LUDWIG PLLC

Address Line 1: 211 CHURCH STREET S.E.
Address Line 4: LEESBURG, VIRGINIA 20175

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 536414710NPCIP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: CALEB JUDGE

SIGNATURE: /Caleb Judge/

DATE SIGNED: 07/17/2023

**Total Attachments: 15** 

source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 064284 FRAME: 0024

508013666

source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page2.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page3.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page4.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page5.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page6.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page7.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page8.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page9.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page10.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page11.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page12.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page13.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page14.tif
source=Updated Assignment Audette - For File#page15.tif

Attorney Docket No.: 536414710npCIP First Named Inventor: Albert David Audette JR.

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment, made this day of 15 JUNE 2023 (the "Effective Date"), is entered into by and between **Stephen Thomas Audette**, **Jeffrey Brian Audette**, **Michelle Mary Ridge**, and **Theresa Ann Robinson** (hereinafter "Assignors"), individual heirs of Albert David Audette and **Jeffrey Brian Audette** ("Assignee"), an individual residing in the Cumming, Georgia, each individually a "Party" and collectively the "Parties".

WHEREAS, Assignors own certain rights to inventions and inventive concepts disclosed in Patent Application entitled SHEARING DEVICE PROVIDING A PAIR OF PINCERS FOR SECURING THE SHEARED OBJECT, having a USPTO Serial No. 17/450,341, filed 08 OCT 2021, and identifiable by Attorney Docket No.: 536414710npCIP (the "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire an undivided interest in all such inventions and the Patent Application;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable between Assignors and Assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignors does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all Assignors' rights in and to said inventions, inventive concepts and the Patent Application, in the United States, including, without limitation, any provisional, any parent non-provisional patent application (including but not limited to non-provisional patent application entitled, SHEARING DEVICE PROVIDING A PAIR OF PINCERS FOR SECURING THE SHEARED OBJECT, having a USPTO Serial No. 16/797,252, filed on 21 FEB 2020 and identifiable by Attorney Docket No.: 536414710np) continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, continuation-in-part, continuation, extension, post-grant review thereof, and any other application claiming priority to the Patent Application, either directly or indirectly through any other application or chain of applications; including the right to claim priority to the Patent Application, and the right to file any subsequent patent application claiming priority to the Patent Application including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Application.
- 2. Assignors do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee, and Assignee accepts, all its rights outside the United States in and to said inventions, inventive concepts, and the Patent Application, including, without limitation, any provisional, any parent non-provisional patent application (including but not limited to non-provisional patent application entitled, SHEARING DEVICE PROVIDING A PAIR OF PINCERS FOR SECURING THE SHEARED OBJECT, having a USPTO Serial No. 16/797,252, filed on 21 FEB 2020 and identifiable by Attorney Docket No.: 536414710np) continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, continuation-in-part, continuation, extension, and post-grant review thereof, and any other application claiming priority to the Patent Application, either directly or indirectly through any other application or chain of applications; including the right to claim priority to the Patent Application, and the right to file any subsequent patent application claiming priority to the Patent Application; and including all causes of action and

enforcement rights for the Patent Application including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Application.

- 3. Assignors hereby bind themselves, their legal representatives, and assigns to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, and assignments or other papers and instruments that may be necessary in order to perfect and carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, and transfer hereby made or intended to be made.
- 4. Nothing in this assignment shall alter the rights and obligations of the Assignors and Assignee pursuant to separate agreements between the Parties.
- 5. If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

	WITNESS ne 2023		I	have	executed this Assignment this <u>27</u> day o Assignor, <b>Stephen Thomas Audette</b>
					By: Title:
IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	I	have	executed this Assignment this day o
		······································			Assignor, Jeffrey Brian Audette
		¥			By:Title:
IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	I	have	executed this Assignment this day o
		······································			Assignor, Michelle Mary Ridge
					By: Title:

enforcement rights for the Patent Application including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Application.

- 3. Assignors hereby bind themselves, their legal representatives, and assigns to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, and assignments or other papers and instruments that may be necessary in order to perfect and carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, and transfer hereby made or intended to be made.
- 4. Nothing in this assignment shall alter the rights and obligations of the Assignors and Assignee pursuant to separate agreements between the Parties.
- 5. If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

IN	WITNESS		]	have	executed this Assignment this day of
<b></b>					Assignor, Stephen Thomas Audette
					By:
					Title:
IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	I	have	executed this Assignment this day of
					Assignor, Jeffrey Brian Audette
					By: Title:
IN		WHEREOF, , <u>ン</u> ピン 3	house	have	executed this Assignment this $28$ day of
					Assignor, Michelle Mary Ridge
					By: Mr. L. Ol. Mills:

enforcement rights for the Patent Application including all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past and future infringement of the Patent Application.

- 3. Assignors hereby bind themselves, their legal representatives, and assigns to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, and assignments or other papers and instruments that may be necessary in order to perfect and carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, and transfer hereby made or intended to be made.
- 4. Nothing in this assignment shall alter the rights and obligations of the Assignors and Assignee pursuant to separate agreements between the Parties.
- 5. If any provision of this assignment is held by any court to be unenforceable, such provision shall be interpreted to accomplish the objectives of the original provision to the fullest extent allowed by law and the remainder of this assignment shall remain in full force and effect.

IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	1	have	executed this Assignment this	day of
		ums muumi			Assignor, Stephen Thomas	Audette
					By: Title:	
IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF, <u>10</u> よう	Í	häve	executed this Assignment this	<u>19</u> day of
					Assignor, Jeffrey Brian Aug	lette
					By: Title:	B. C. (137)
IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	Į	have	executed this Assignment this	day of
					Assignor, Michelle Mary Ri	dge
					By: Title:	

IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF, 1	have	executed	this	Assignment	this	day of
		anna 5 annatitiones °						
				Assi	gnor, '	Theresa Ann	Robinson	
				By: Title	; :			
IN	WITNESS V June	NHEREOF, I hav	e execu	ted this As	signm	ent this <u>[4</u>	day of	
				Assi	gnee,	Jeffrey Brian	Audefte	ë
				By:		( ) see 3 5	(m)	
				Title	§			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I ている。	have executed this Assignment this  and day of
	Assignor, Theresa Ann Robinson  By  Title:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have	executed this Assignment this day of  Assignee, Jeffrey Brian Audette
	By:

# IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA PROBATE DIVISION

IN RE: ESTATE OF

ALBERT DAVID AUDETTE JR.,

Deceased

File No. 23-CP-001156-0001

# ORDER DETERMINING HOMESTEAD STATUS OF REAL PROPERTY

On the Petition of JEFFREY B. AUDETTE for an Order Determining Homestead Status of Real Property (the "Property"), all interested persons having been served proper notice of the Petition and hearing, or having waived notice thereof, the Court finds that:

- 1. The Decedent died testate and was domiciled in Collier County, Florida;
- 2. The Decedent was not survived by a spouse or minor child;
- 3. The Decedent's homestead was devised to one or more heirs of the Decedent;
- 4. At the time of death, the Decedent owned and resided on the Property described in the Petition; it is

ADJUDGED that the following-described Property:

Property located at: 2390 Orchard St., Naples, FL 34120 Parcel Id No. 69039012327

Lot 553, of RANCH AT ORANGE BLOSSOM, PHASE 3A, according to the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 66, Page 16, of the Public Records of Collier County, Florida.

constituted the homestead of the Decedent within the meaning of section 4 of Article X of the Constitution of the State of Florida. It is

ADJUDGED FURTHER that, as of the Decedent's date of death, the Property was validly devised to and the constitutional exemption from claims of Decedent's creditors inured to the following persons:

<u>NAME</u>	<b>ADDRESS</b>	RELATIONSHIP	<b>SHARE</b>
STEPHEN T. AUDETTE	2390 Orchard St. Naples, FL 34120	Son	One-fourth of Decedent's Exempt Homestead, described above
JEFFREY B. AUDETTE	2390 Orchard St. Naples, FL 34120	Son	One-fourth of Decedent's Exempt Homestead, described above

MICHELLE M. RIDGE

THERESA A. ROBINSON

7602 Boxing Elm

San Antonio, TX 78244

Daughter

One-fourth of Decedent's

Exempt Homestead,

described above

448 Stars and Stripes

Fischer, TX 78623

Daughter

One-fourth of Decedent's Exempt Homestead,

described above

It is ADJUDGED FURTHER that the Petitioner is authorized and directed to surrender all of the Property which may be in the possession or control of the Petitioner to the Decedent's descendants specified above and the Petitioner shall have no further responsibility with respect to it.

ORDERED on

rcuit Judge

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA PROBATE DIVISION

IN RE: ESTATE OF

ALBERT DAVID AUDETTE JR.,

Deceased

File No. 23-CP-001156-0001

#### ORDER OF SUMMARY ADMINISTRATION

On the petition of JEFFREY B. AUDETTE for summary administration of the estate of ALBERT DAVID AUDETTE JR., deceased, the court finding that the decedent died on April 1, 2023; that all interested persons have been served proper notice of the petition and hearing or have waived notice thereof; that the material allegations of the petition are true; that the will dated August 18, 2021, has been admitted to probate by order of this court as and for the last will of the decedent; and that the decedent's estate qualifies for summary administration and an Order of Summary Administration should be entered, it is

#### ADJUDGED that:

1. There be immediate distribution of the assets of the Decedent as follows:

Name and Address	Asset, Share or Amount
STEPHEN T. AUDETTE	One-fourth of Decedent's exempt
2390 Orchard St.	homestead property, described above
Naples, FL 34120	
JEFFREY B. AUDETTE 2390 Orchard St. Naples, FL 34120	One-fourth of Decedent's exempt homestead property, described above
MICHELLE M. RIDGE	One-fourth of Decedent's exempt
7602 Boxing Elm	homestead property, described above
San Antonio, TX 78244	1 1 77
THERESA A. ROBINSON 448 Stars and Stripes Fischer, TX 78623	One-fourth of Decedent's exempt homestead property, described above

- Those to whom specified assets of the Decedent's estate are distributed by this
   Order have the right to receive and collect those assets and to maintain actions to enforce their rights.
- 3. Debtors of the Decedent, those holding property of the Decedent, and those with whom securities or other property of Decedent are registered, are authorized and directed to comply with this order by paying, delivering, or transferring to the beneficiaries specified above

the parts of the Decedent's estate distributed to them by this order, and the persons so paying, delivering, or transferring shall not be accountable to anyone else for the property.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Collier County, Florida.

Circuit Judge

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR COLLIER COUNTY, FLORIDA PROBATE DIVISION

IN RE: ESTATE OF

ALBERT DAVID AUDETTE JR.,

Deceased

File No. 23-CP-001156-0001

#### ORDER ADMITTING WILL TO PROBATE

The writing presented to this court as the last will of ALBERT DAVID AUDETTE JR., deceased, having been executed in conformity with law, and made self-proved at the time of its execution by the acknowledgement of the Decedent and the affidavits of the witnesses, made before an officer authorized to administer oaths and evidenced by the officer's certificate attached to or following the Will in the form required by law, and no objection having been made to its probate, and the court finding that the decedent died on April 1, 2023, it is

ADJUDGED that the will dated, August 18, 2021, and attested by DEBORAH RITCHIE and SUSAN HUGHES as subscribing and attesting witnesses, is admitted to probate according to law as the last will of the decedent.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Collier County, Florida.

Dated. 4/24/23



# **OF**

# ALBERT DAVID AUDETTE, JR.

I, Albert David Audette, Jr., of Collier County, Florida, being of sound mind and under no restraint, hereby publish and declare this instrument to be my Last Will and Testament, revoking all previous Wills and Codicils I have made.

### **ARTICLE I**

I am single. I have 4 children; namely, Stephen Thomas Audette, Jeffrey Brian Audette, Michelle Mary Ridge, and Teresa Ann Robinson.

#### **ARTICLE II**

I contemplate making a separate writing in which I devise certain items of my tangible personal property, to those persons designated in the separate writing. This writing will be in existence at the time of my death, signed by me, and will describe the items devised with reasonable certainty, directing my Personal Representative to distribute such items. If no such list is found within thirty (30) days following my death, it may be assumed that no such list exists.

#### <u>ARTICLE III</u>

I hereby give all of the remainder of my personal property to my children, Stephen Thomas Audette, Jeffrey Brian Audette, Michelle Mary Ridge, and Teresa Ann Robinson, equally, per stirpes. The costs of packing, shipping and insuring the remainder of my personal property shall be paid as a cost of administration of my estate.

#### **ARTICLE IV**

I hereby give the entire rest and residue of my estate to my children, Stephen Thomas Audette, Jeffrey Brian Audette, Michelle Mary Ridge, and Teresa Ann Robinson, equally, per stirpes. The cost of packing, shipping and insuring the remainder of my property shall be paid as a cost of administration of my estate.

M

, PATENT

### ARTICLE V

I hereby give in fee simple to my children, Stephen Thomas Audette, Jeffrey Brian Audette, Michelle Mary Ridge, and Teresa Ann Robinson, equally, per stirpes, all of the right, title, and interest which I own at the time of my death in and to my homestead property, and all adjoining same, wherever situated, together with all improvements thereon and used in connection therewith, and all insurance related thereto.

# **ARTICLE VI**

I nominate and appoint my son, Jeffrey Brian Audette, as my Personal Representative of this my Last Will and Testament. If my son, Jeffrey Brian Audette, is unwilling or unable to serve, I appoint my daughter, Teresa Ann Robinson, as Personal Representative of this my Last Will and Testament.

#### **ARTICLE VII**

I direct my Personal Representative to do all acts which my Personal Representative deems necessary or appropriate in order to carry out the provisions and achieve the purposes of this, my Last Will and Testament, including the power to sell property (real, personal and mixed) and distribute the proceeds of such sale as part of my estate. The decisions of my Personal Representative relative thereto shall be final and binding on all concerned.

### ARTICLE VIII

I direct my Personal Representative to pay all of my legally enforceable debts, the expenses of my funeral and burial or cremation, and of the administration of my estate.

#### **ARTICLE IX**

I authorize my Personal Representative to utilize the services of an attorney, accountant and any other professional as may be necessary or desirable in the administration of this, my Last Will and Testament. The expenses incurred by the Personal Representative using such professional services shall be an expense to my estate and shall be paid by my estate.

#### **ARTICLE X**

I direct my Personal Representative to pay all inheritance, transfer, estate and similar taxes on any property or interest in property included in my estate for the purpose of computing taxes. My Personal Representative shall not require any beneficiary under this will to reimburse my estate for taxes paid on property passing under the terms of this will.

## ARTICLE XI

My Personal Representative shall be entitled to reasonable compensation for services actually performed and to reimbursement for expenses properly incurred.

Page 2 of 4

**PATENT** 

# **ARTICLE XII**

It is not my intention to make provisions in this my Last Will and Testament for any person not expressly provided for herein, except for children born to or legally adopted by me after the date of this instrument, and if any such person has not been expressly mentioned herein and expressly provided for herein, he or she has been omitted by me intentionally and with full knowledge of his or her relationship and existence.

# **ARTICLE XIII**

Where appropriate to the context, pronouns or other terms expressed in one number or gender shall be deemed to include the other number or gender, as the case may be.

# **ARTICLE XIV**

Any person named or referred to herein shall be deemed to have survived me only if such person shall, in fact, survive me for a period of at least thirty (30) days. Any person named or referred to herein who shall not survive me for a period of at least thirty (30) days shall be deemed to have died before I do.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name, declaring and publishing this instrument, as my Last Will and Testament, in the presence of the undersigned witnesses, on this 18th day of August 2021.

be Vavid Andefte, Jr.

Witnesses:

Print Name: Deboran Ritchie

Address: 3400 Tamiami Trail, Suite 202

Sarasota, FL 34239

int Name: Susan Hughes

Address: 3400 Tamiami Trail, Suite 202

Sarasota, FL 34239

# STATE OF FLORIDA

#### **COUNTY OF SARASOTA**

We, Albert David Audette, Jr., the Testator, Deborah Ritchie and Susan Hughes, the witnesses, respectively, whose names are signed to the attached or foregoing instrument, having been sworn, declared to the undersigned officer that the Testator, in the presence of the witnesses, signed this instrument as his Last Will and Testament, that he signed, and that each of the witnesses, in the presence of the Testator, and in the presence of each other, signed this Will as a witness.

Men David Audette, Jr

Witnesses:

Print Name: Deborah Ritchie

Address: 3400 Tamiami Trail, Suite 202

Sarasota, FL 34239

Print Name: Susan Hughe

Address: 3400 Tamiami Trail, Suite 202

Sarasota, FL 34239

Subscribed and swom to before me by Albert David Audette, Jr., the Testator, Deborah Ritchie and Susan Hughes, the witnesses, on this 18th day of August 2021, all of whom personally appeared before me. The is personally known to me or produced what I identification. Deborah Ritchie and Susan Hughes are personally knowh to me.

(SEAL)

Commission # G-G-936057

My Commission Expires: 3128/2024

Notery Public State of Florids Cynthia A. Riddell

